
 
 
 
 

 

Invitation for Bids 
 
 

 
1. The Government of Nepal has received financing from the Asian Development Bank (ADB) 
towards the cost of SASEC Airport Capacity Enhancement Project (ACEP). Part of this 
financing will be used for payments under the Contract named above. Bidding is open to Bidders 
from eligible source countries of the ADB. 
 

• The Civil Aviation Authority of Nepal, Air Transport Capacity Enhancement Project 
(“the Employer”) re-invites sealed bids from eligible Bidders for the construction and completion 
of OCB-01/ACE-SDP/TIA/2022, Extension of Parallel Taxiway to connect Runway-02 end at TIA 
and Associated Works 
 
2. Only eligible Bidders with the following key qualifications should participate in this bidding: 
 

Package No. 

Annual Average 
Construction 

Turnover Financial Resources 

Construction 
Contracts of 

Similar Size and 
Nature 

Construction 
experience in 
key activities 

OCB-01/ACE-
SDP/TIA/2022, 
Extension of 
Parallel Taxiway 
to connect 
Runway-02 end 
at TIA and 
Associated 
Works 

Minimum average 
annual 
construction 
turnover of 
US$29 million 
calculated as total 
certified 
payments 
received for 
contracts in 
progress or 
completed over 
the last three (3) 
years. 

For Single Entities – the 
Bidder must 
demonstrate that its 
financial resources, less 
its financial obligations 
for its current contract 
commitments, meet or 
exceed the total 
requirement of US$5 
million. 

For Joint Ventures 

(1) One partner must 
demonstrate that its 
financial resources, 
less its financial 
obligations for its own 
current contract 
commitments, meet or 
exceed its required 

Participation as a 
contractor, Joint 
Venture partner, or 
Subcontractor, in 
at least two (2) 
contracts that 
have been 
successfully or 
substantially 
completed within 
the last ten (10) 
years and that are 
similar to the 
proposed works, 
where the value of 
the Bidder’s 
participation under 
each contract 
exceeds US$32 
million.   

Construction 
Experience in 
Key Activities 
Requirement 
within the last 
ten (10) years 
(may be 
complied with 
by the Bidder or 
by Specialist 
Subcontractor) 

A minimum 
construction 
experience is 
required in the 
following key 
activities: 

Asphalt 
Concrete: 

Date: 30 March 2022 

Loan No. 
and Title: 

L4005-NEP (COL): South Asia Subregional Economic Cooperation 
(SASEC) Airport Capacity Enhancement Project 

Contract No. 
and Title: 

OCB-01/ACE-SDP/TIA/2022:  Extension of Parallel Taxiway to connect 
Runway-02 end at TIA and Associated Works 

Deadline for 
Submission of 
Bids: 

Extended to 18 May 2022, 12:00 hours (local time) 



 

Package No. 

Annual Average 
Construction 

Turnover Financial Resources 

Construction 
Contracts of 

Similar Size and 
Nature 

Construction 
experience in 
key activities 

share of US$2 million 
from the total 
requirement for the 
subject contract; and 

(2) Each partner must 
demonstrate that its 
financial resources, 
less its financial 
obligations for its own 
current contract 
commitments, meet or 
exceed its required 
share of US$1.25 
million from the total 
requirement for the 
subject contract; and 

(3) The Joint Venture 
must demonstrate that 
the combined financial 
resources of all 
partners, less all the 
partners’ total financial 
obligations for the 
current contract 
commitments, meet or 
exceed the total 
requirement of US$5  
million for the subject 
contract. 

The similarity of 
the Bidder’s 
participation shall 
be based on: 

(1) Construction of 
taxiway or runway 
pavement of length 
minimum 1,500 
meter with airfield 
ground lighting in 
an international 
airport in a single 
contract. 

(2) In case of 
Joint-Venture, 
similarity of Each 
Partner’s 
participation shall 
be based on:  

Construction of 
taxiway or runway 
pavement of 
length minimum 
350 meter with 
airfield ground 
lighting in an 
international 
airport in a single 
contract. 

Must have 
completed at 
least two (2) 
contracts 
within the last 
ten (10) years, 
each having at 
least 22,000 
m3 of asphalt 
concrete for 
runway/taxiway 
pavement. 

Reinforced 
Earth Wall 
(Height>15 
meter): Must 
have 
completed at 
least two (2) 
contracts 
within the last 
ten (10) years, 
each having at 
least 16,000 
sqm of 
reinforced 
earth wall 
measured as 
facia of wall. 

Embankment 
fill: Must have 
completed at 
least two (2) 
contracts 
within the last 
ten (10) years, 
each having at 
least 600,000 
m3 of 
embankment 
filling works. 

Airfield 
Ground 
Lighting: Must 
have 
completed at 
least two (2) 
contracts 
within the last 
ten (10) years, 



 

Package No. 

Annual Average 
Construction 

Turnover Financial Resources 

Construction 
Contracts of 

Similar Size and 
Nature 

Construction 
experience in 
key activities 

each having at 
least 100 nos. 
of taxiway or 
runway lighting 
works.  

More details of qualification requirements are mentioned in the Bidding Document and the criteria 
specified in the bidding document prevail in case of any discrepancy. 

 
3. Open competitive bidding (International Advertisement) will be conducted in 
accordance with ADB’s Single-Stage: Two-Envelope bidding procedure and is open to all Bidders 
from eligible countries as described in the Bidding Document. 

4. To obtain further information and inspect the bidding document, Bidders should contact: 

Attention: Project Director 
Air Transport Capacity Enhancement Project, Project Directorate 
Sinamangal, Kathmandu, Nepal 
Telephone: +977 4466665, 4466671 
Facsimile: +977 1 4477410 
E-mail: tiaip-pd@ntc.net.np, dpndrs@gmail.com 

 
5. To purchase the bidding document in English, eligible Bidders should:  

• Write to the address above requesting the required bid document by quoting the 
contract number and title. 

• Pay a non-refundable fee of Nepalese Rupees 22,600/- (Twenty-two thousand six 
hundred) inclusive of VAT by a bank transfer or deposit to NABIL Bank Ltd, Beena 
Marg, Teendhara, Kathmandu, Nepal, Account No. 0101011713001 of Air 
Transport Capacity Enhancement Project (Civil Aviation Authority of Nepal) by 17 
May 2022 within office hours (Nepal Standard Time). 
 

6. Deliver your bid 

• to the address above 

• on or before the deadline: Date: 18 May 2022, 12:00 hours (local time) 

• together with a Bid Security as described in the Bidding Document. 
 

Technical bids will be opened immediately after the deadline for bid submission in the presence 
of Bidders’ representatives who choose to attend. 
 
7. A Pre-Bid Meeting will be held on 25 April 2022 at 12:00 hours (local time) at Air Transport 
Capacity Enhancement Project Directorate Office, Sinamangal, Kathmandu, Nepal. 
 
8. When comparing Bids, ADB’s Domestic Preference Scheme will be applied in accordance 
with the provisions stipulated in the Bidding Document. 

https://www.adb.org/business/how-to/what-bidding-procedures-are-used-adb-financed-projects
mailto:tiaip-pd@ntc.net.np
mailto:dpndrs@gmail.com

